�
ACT 2005-95 HELD UNCONSTITUTIONAL BY MOBILE CIRCUIT COURT, CV 08-901032, DATED MARCH 11, 2009.





Honorable Bradley J. Flott


Mobile County Constable


2315 Burgett Road


Mobile, Alabama  36605





Constables – Qualifications – Peace Officers’ Minimum Standards and Training





Incumbent constables in Mobile County are not exempt from the mandatory training requirements of section 2 of Act 2005-95.





Dear Mr. Flott:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Are incumbent constables in Mobile County exempt from the mandatory training requirements of section 2 of Act 2005-95?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Act 2005-95 of the 2005 Regular Session of the Alabama Legisla�ture provides qualifications, minimum standards, and training for con�stables in Mobile County and creates the Constable Regulatory Board of Mobile.  2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-95. The preamble of Act 2005-95 states, as one feature of the act, “to exempt incumbent constables from the regulation and operation of this act, except for compensation; . . .”  Id.





	Section 6 of the act reads, “no constable holding office or having qualified to run for office on the effective date of this act shall be subject to Section 1.” 2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-95, sect. 6.  Section 1 provides that no person shall hold the office of constable unless he or she has com�pleted the minimum standards and training for peace officers required by section 36-21-46 of the Code of Alabama.  2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-95, sect. 1.  Section 36-21-46 lists physical qualifications, education, age, character, and training requirements for employment as a law enforcement officer in this state.  Ala. Code § 36-21-46 (2001).  An applicant for law enforcement must complete the required course of training established by the Peace Officers’ Standards and Training Commission.  Ala. Code § 36-21-46(3) (2001).  Section 6 of Act 2005-95 exempts an incumbent constable in Mobile County, or an individual who has qualified for that office on the effective date of the act, from the requirements of section 1 of that act.





	Section 2 of Act 2005-95, mentioned in your request, reads that “[a]ll constables shall be required to obtain a minimum of 20 hours of training per year, in addition to those requirements for constables set out in section 1.”  2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-95, sect. 2.  The fundamental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature.  Gholston v. State, 620 So. 2d 719, 721 (Ala. 1993).  





A preamble is an introductory statement in a Constitution, statute, or other document explaining the document's basis and objective, espe�cially a statutory recital of the inconveniences for which the statute is designed to provide a remedy.  Black’s Law Dictionary 1214 (8th Ed. 1999).  The title or preamble of a statute cannot contradict the plain and unambiguous terms in the enacting part of the statute.  City of Bessemer v. McClain, --- So. 2d ---, 2006 WL 2089923 at 14 (Ala. 2006); 2A Norman J. Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction, § 47.04 at 221-22 (6th Ed. 2000).





Although the preamble to Act 2005-95 states that an incumbent con�stable in Mobile County is exempt from the regulation and operation of that act, section 6 in the enacting part of the act provides that an incum�bent constable, or one who has qualified to run for that office on the effective date of Act 2005-95, are not subject to only section 1 of the act concerning the statutory requirements of the Peace Officers’ Standards and Training Commission.  There is no exemption in the enacting text of Act 2005-95 exempting incumbent constables from the training require�ments of section 2 of that statute.  Incumbent constables in Mobile County therefore must comply with the requirement of a minimum of twenty hours of training per year found in section 2 of Act 2005-95.








CONCLUSION





	Incumbent constables in Mobile County are not exempt from the mandatory training requirements of section 2 of Act 2005-95.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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